
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jane Creer 
Direct : 020 8132 1211 

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

THE CABINET 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 
Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), 
Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet 
Member for Environment), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion), 
George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members  (Invitees) 
 
Councillors : Mustafa Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and Chris James (Enfield West) 
 
 
 

Note: Conduct at Meetings of the Cabinet 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


PART 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note, that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on 12 October 

2022. 
 

5. ENFIELD MODERN SLAVERY STRATEGY 2023-28  (Pages 7 - 50) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director of People is attached.  (Non-Key) 

 
6. UPDATE TO CURRENT STRATEGIC COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

LEVY SPENDING PRIORITIES  (Pages 51 - 188) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director of Place is attached.  (Key decision – 

reference number 5549) 
 

7. QUARTERLY HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MONITORING 
2022/23 QUARTER 2  (Pages 189 - 208) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director of Resources / Executive Director of 

Place is attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5498) 
 

8. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN - MID YEAR 
UPDATE  (Pages 209 - 228) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director of Resources / Executive Director of 

Place is attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5499) 
 

9. QUARTERLY REVENUE MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 2  (Pages 229 
- 276) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director of Resources is attached.  (Key 

decision – reference number 5490) 
 

10. QUARTERLY CAPITAL MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 2  (Pages 277 - 
312) 

 



 A report from the Executive Director of Resources is attached.  (Key 
decision – reference number 5497) 
 

11. HALF YEARLY TREASURY POSITION 2022/23  (Pages 313 - 336) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director of Resources is attached.  (Key 

decision – reference number 5496) 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 18 January 2023 at 7.00pm.  
 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 12.10.2022 

 

- 1 - 

DECISIONS OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services), Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for 
Licensing, Planning and Regulatory Services), Rick Jewell 
(Cabinet Member for Environment), Tim Leaver (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement) and George Savva 
MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 

 
ABSENT Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture 

and Local Economy), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Care), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Cohesion), Mustafa Cetinkaya 
(Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield South East), Ayten 
Guzel (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-geographical)) and 
Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield West))  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 

Director Resources), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director 
People), Joanne Drew (Director of Housing & Regeneration), 
Terry Osborne (Director of Law and Governance), Bharat Ayer 
(Safeguarding Service Manager), Suzanne Rowson (Head of 
Corporate Parenting), Doug Wilson (Head of Strategy and 
Service Development) and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Member (Invitee): Councillor Ahmet Hasan 

(Enfield North) 
Local press representatives and officers and councillors 
observing 

 
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alev Cazimoglu, Gina 
Needs, Chinelo Anyanwu, Mustafa Cetinkaya, Ayten Guzel and Chris James. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Ahmet Hasan. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

CABINET - 12.10.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 
September 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 SAFEGUARDING ENFIELD ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
Councillor Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director People presenting the report of 
the Safeguarding Partnership’s activity to protect adults and children in
[...]
ning and Growth to agree the 
timing of the public consultation and to make any necessary and appropriate 

Page 3



 

CABINET - 12.10.2022 

 

- 4 - 

minor editorial amendments to the draft MWWB SPD in consultation with the 
Director of Development prior to it going out to statutory public consultation. 
3.  Note that following statutory public consultation, it is intended that the 
MWWB SPD will be brought back to Cabinet early 2023 for final approval. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5375) 
 

9 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1)  
 
Councillor Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced the report of 
the Executive Director Resources showing the Quarter 1 performance for 
2022/23 (April 2022 – June 2022) and comparing it to the Council’s 
performance across the previous four quarters for a series of Key 
Performance Indicators, and highlighting service areas that are subject to 
additional scrutiny where performance has fallen short of target. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note, for information only, the progress 
being made towards delivering the key priority indicators for Enfield. 
 
(Non Key) 
 

10 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2023/24 CONSULTATION  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources seeking approval to 
consult on a proposal to amend the existing Council Tax Support Scheme by 
introducing a banded scheme. Councillor Leaver withdrew the proposal set 
out in para 6 of the report in respect of an increase in the minimum Council 
Tax payment. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
Consult on the proposal to amend Enfield’s 2023/24 Council Tax Support 
scheme by introducing an earned income banded scheme for households in 
receipt of Universal Credit. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5514) 
 

11 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE 2023/24 - 2027/28  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources providing the 
annual update of the funding and spending assumptions in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, and bringing forward the first tranche of savings and 

Page 4



 

CABINET - 12.10.2022 

 

- 5 - 

income proposals to build a balanced budget for 2023/24. The pressures 
currently being experienced, particularly from high levels of inflation, were 
highlighted. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
1.  Note the forecast preliminary budget gap of 

 £40.1m in 2023/24, prior to further actions and clarity on central 
government funding 

 £96.9m gap across the medium term to 2027/28, and the reasons 
driving the gap, notably inflation. 

2.  Note the scale of the challenge and the need for the organisation to 
consider different ways of operating in order to remain financially self-
sustainable in the long-term. 
3.  Note the awaited consultation from Central Government on the local 
government funding regime for 2023/24 (and 2024/25 if a 2 year settlement 
consultation arrives as anticipated). 
4.  Agree early savings and income proposals of £8.334m set out in Appendix 
3 of the report, including 

 £5.709m from efficiencies and demand management  

 £2.625m from income generation  
and to agree that these savings and income proposals should be delivered as 
soon as practically possible in the current financial year. 
5.  Note the continued prioritisation of investment in Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Services required of £6.88m to meet demand and demographic 
pressures. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5488) 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabi
[...]
f the Enfield Community Infrastructure levy. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 
2. To approve the changes to the current four Strategic spending priorities 

published in the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 20/21(see Appendix 
01) that apply to the Strategic CIL portion of the Enfield Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 

3. To approve the draft spending priorities set out below which will guide future 
allocations and spend of the Strategic portion of the Enfield Community 
Infrastructure Levy: 

a) Investment in green and blue infrastructure across the borough. 

b) Investment in health, sport and leisure infrastructure across the 

borough. 

c) Investment in public realm and environmental improvements across 

the borough, but especially in areas of regeneration and locations of 

commercial and industrial activity. 

d) Upgrades to the cultural and community facilities across the borough. 

e) Investment in sustainable transport infrastructure across the borough 

f) Investment in education facilities to support skills development and job 

training. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



PL 22/ 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 

4. The Council collects the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) from liable 
developments in its area, the collection of the levy includes both Enfield CIL 
(LBE CIL) and Mayoral CIL(MCIL).  The review of spending priorities applies 
only to the strategic portion of Enfield CIL as the council does not have input 
on how MCIL receipts are spent.   MCIL receipts are transferred to Transport 
for London (TFL) with 4% of receipts retained by the Council and must be 
used to offset the costs to the Council of administering Mayoral CIL (MCIL 
admin). 
 

5. The Enfield Community Infrastructure Levy (LBE CIL) is collected and 
apportioned into three funding pots, as set out in the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended): 

 Strategic CIL (SCIL) (80%) 

 Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) (15%); and, 

 Administrative CIL (CIL Admin) (5%) 
 
6
[...]
dult social care, children’s services and homelessness. 

 
4. Cabinet will be aware that there are significant financial pressures on the 

Council in relation to high interest rates impacting on the cost of debt.  In 
addition, the Housing area is experiencing inflationary increases in repairs 
and construction works costs, and Government restrictions on annual rent 
increases.   This report therefore sets out how we will focus on our core 
landlord obligations improving resident satisfaction. 

 
Proposals 

 
5. Recommend Cabinet to: 
 
Approve: 
6. The revised development programme and hurdle rates for schemes. 

 
7. The next five years RTB programme expenditure of £94.1m 

Page 209 Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
8. The acquisitions programme and delegate authority to the Director of 

Housing and Regeneration for each purchase within the agreed financial 
parameters outlined in this report and in consultation with the Director of 
Finance (Commercial). 

 
Note: 
9. The revised 10-year HRA Capital Programme budget for investment in 

existing council homes 
 

10. The updated HRA Business Plan and financial assumptions on which we 
will ensure an affordable and viable 30-year plan. 

 
11. The HRA borrowing requirement of £304m over the next 10 years.   
 
12. The social housing rent increase was agreed at the Autumn Budget.  Rents, 

subject to approval, will increase by 7% in 2023-24, in line with 
Governments imposed rent cap.  Approval will come forward as part of the 
HRA rent setting report recommended to Council on 8th February 2023.   

 
13. The proposed increase in rent charged on shared ownership properties 

from 2.75% to 3%, approval will come forward as part of the HRA rent 
setting report recommended to Council on 8th February 2023. 

14. The designation of some sheltered housing blocks and the corresponding 
impact on service charges. 

15. The increase in borrowing interest rates and long-term assumption taken in 
the Business Plan, and impact to t
[...]
f Major Repairs Reserve -11.3 -12.3 -17.6 -13.8 17.8 -40.4 -15.7 -16.4 -16.1 -16.9 -33.8 

Borrowing -40.5 -56.0 -58.0 -13.0 0.0 -0.5 -19.0 -11.0 -90.0 -16.0 -88.0 

Grant Funding -33.2 -36.0 -4.2 -65.7 -18.1 -0.8 -13.3 -90.1 -10.9 -2.7 -187.2 

Useable One-to-One RTB Receipts -12.3 -8.3 -7.7 -4.8 -4.7 -7.4 -1.7 -1.9 -2.1 -2.2 -81.5 

Other RTB Useable Capital Receipts -2.2 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1 -1.2 -1.2 -31.7 

Other Sources Of Finance -29.6 -20.9 -13.5 -11.3 -50.6 -30.7 -11.1 -2.8 -2.8 -4.5 -738.0 

Revenue Contributions To Capital Total 3.8 -10.4 -12.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -109.1 

Total Capital Financing Detail -125.1 -144.9 -114.2 -109.6 -56.7 -81.0 -62.0 -123.4 -123.0 -43.5 -1,269.2 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 227



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

London Borough of Enfield 

 

Cabinet 

14th December 2022 

 

 

Subject:  Second Revenue Update: General Fund and Dedicated 
Schools Grant 2022/23 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr. Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance &  

 Procurement 

Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 

Key Decision:       5490 

 

 

Purpose of Report  

1. The report explains how the Council’s income and expenditure compares to 
the original budgeted position for 2022/23 based on forecasts as at the end 
of August 2022.  The report also provides the forecasted outturn for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  This is the second update for 2022/23 
presented to Cabinet following the quarter 1 report in September 2022. 

2. This report is set out as follows: 

i. Overview of the general fund budget 2022/23 

ii. A review of the key issues that have been identified in the forecast 
outturn. 

iii. Other underlying budget pressures on the budget by Directorate 
(excluding the impact of Covid-19) 

iv. A review of the Covid-19 budget pressures by Directorate 

v. Collection Fund for Council Tax and Business rates 

vi. An update on progress of savings and income to be delivered in 
2022/2
[...]
mpact of risk arising from 
this exceptional year) and to ensure financial resilience going forward in the 
context of an uncertain environment and financial settlement.  In year 
budget cost reduction and savings strategy is needed including controls on 
staffing costs, cost pressure reviews, bringing savings forward and pausing 
capital projects.  The Council will aim to protect our reserves in order to 
maintain financial resilience to ensure that our key services can be 
maintained.  

Page 231



 

 

 

13. The Dedicated Schools Grant outturn position is forecast to be £2.1m 
overspend and reflects an improved year on year position due to additional 
grant funding and slower increases in out of borough placements.  This will 
increase the accumulated deficit carried forward to £14.7m. 

14. The main pressures are within the High Needs Block and relate to the 
development of additional in borough provision, an increase of the number 
of pupils with Education, Health and Care plans (EHCPs) in mainstream 
schools, the development of early intervention strategies and from 
September 2021, increased forecasts in out of borough placements. 

15. The authority’s ongoing and increasing DSG deficit position is a general 
London and national issue resulting from additional demand for high needs 
provision which is increasing at a higher rate than the additional funding 
being provided by Government.  

 

Proposals 

16. Cabinet is recommended to note: 

a. The  2022/23 financial year the General Fund revenue forecast outturn 
position of £16.7m adverse variance, arising in the main from demographic 
and cost pressures exceeding the £22m budgeted growth and 
unanticipated inflationary increases across pay and energy.  

b. Financial resilience remains a key priority for the Council and an in-year 
budget savings and cost control strategy is in place to protect the Council’s 
reserve levels.   

c. The potential drawdown on reserves and the impact this has on the 
forecast level of reserves.  The £3m contingency will be required to achieve 
the General Fund forecast outturn and the planned drawdown from 
reserves of £2m will also be required. 

d. The Covid-19 impact on the General Fund of £9.1m which will be funded 
from the Council specific Covid-19 earmarked reserve. 

e. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) revenue overspend of £2.1m, which is 
reflected in the balance sheet.   

17. Cabinet is asked to require Executive Directors continue to work with 
Cabinet Members to robustly manage the underlying budget position, 
implement in year savings and further cost control measures deemed 
appropriate to the challenge faced, whilst managing, mitigating, and 
minimising the Covid-19 financial impact.  

18. It is recommended that Cabinet Members note the potential forecast level 
of reserves and implications for 2022/23 and challenging financial position 
over the life of the MTFP. 

Reason for Proposals 

19. To ensure that members are aware of the forecast outturn position, 
including the level of reserves for the authority, including all major 
variances which are contributing to the outturn position and the mitigating 
actions being taken and proposed to manage the ongoing financial 
position. 

Page 232



 

 

 

Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan 

20. The General Fund and DSG Outturn Report sets out how the Council has 
best used its limited resources to deliver the Council’s objectives in 
2022/23. These objectives are:  

i. Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 

ii. Sustain strong and healthy communities 

iii. Build our local economy to create a thriving place 

Background 

21. On the 24th February 2022, the 2022/23 budget was set by Council.  New 
savings of £5.9m and new income generation plans of £2.8m were agreed 
for 2022/23.  As part of the aim to continue to place the budget in a more 
resilient position, in 2022/23 £22m of growth was included to reflect the 
demographic, inflationary, investment an
[...]
 capital spend for 

2022/23, taking into account the latest information available for all capital schemes 
including funding. 

 
2. The report sets out the estimated capital spending, the proposed arrangements for 

funding and the revenue budget relating to capital financing costs and Minimum 
Revenue Provision. The detail of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
spend is reported separately, with a single summary line included in this report. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet notes  

 
a. The 2022/23 forecast spend of £302.8m against a budget of £486.4m, which 

is a forecast variance to budget of 38% across the programme. This reflects 
strategic and fiscally responsible decisions taken by the Council to manage 
delivery of its capital programme in response to inflationary pressures, 
increases in the cost of borrowing and current market conditions, as 
described in this report.  
 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
4. A strong financial management framework, including Member overview and 

scrutiny of the capital programme, is an essential part of delivering the Council’s 
priorities and statutory duties. This is particularly important in the current macro-
economic environment of rising interest rates and inflation and pressures on 
revenue budgets.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
5. The delivery of the 2022/23 capital programme is impacted by global external 

factors including the aftermath of the Covid19 pandemic, disruption of global 
supply chains and more recently soaring inflation and the economic impact of the 
war in Ukraine. Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation in September was 10.1% and 
is forecast to increase further before reducing in later years. Overall construction 
inflation is significantly higher.  

Page 277 Agenda Item 10



 
6. This means that all business cases for projects relying on borrowing are being 

refreshed.  
 

7. The approved capital programme budget for 2022/23 was £486.4m (as approved 
by Council as part of t

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 14.12.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services), Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for 
Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil 
(Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory 
Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Tim 
Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement), Gina 
Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Cohesion), George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social 
Housing), Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member for 
Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Non-geographical)), Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet 
Member for Enfield North) and Chris James (Associate 
Cabinet Member (Enfield West)) 

 
ABSENT    

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 

Director People), Joanne Drew (Director of Housing & 
Regeneration), Olga Bennet (Director of Finance – Capital & 
Commercial), James Newman (Director of Finance – 
Corporate), Elizabeth Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer), Brett 
Leahy (Director of Planning & Growth), Sharon Burgess (Head 
of Safeguarding), Fiana Centala (MCA & MS Team Manager) 
and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillors Mustafa 

Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and Chris James 
(Enfield West) 
Local press representative and officers and councillors 
observing 

 
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Ahmet Hasan. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



 

CABINET - 14.12.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 
October 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 ENFIELD MODERN SLAVERY STRATEGY 2023-28  
 
Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director People updating the previous 
strategy. LB Enfield endorsed a safeguarding approach to modern slavery; 
and was leading the way as a local authority in tackling this crime and 
supporting survivors. Thanks was expressed specifically to Sharon Burgess 
and Fiana Centala for their work. The recent statement of the Minister of State 
for Immigration was also raised: that potential victims of modern slavery would 
be provided with a minimum 30-day recovery period rather than 45-day, 
effective immediately from 13 December. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the report and the work undertaken 
and refer the report to Council for noting. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Non Key) 
 

6 UPDATE TO CURRENT STRATEGIC COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 
LEVY SPENDING PRIORITIES  
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director Place seeking approval for the draft spending priorities for 
the strategic portion of the Enfield Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The 
proposed changes to the four current spending priorities were set out in the 
report. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed: 
 
1.  To approve the changes to the current four Strategic spending priorities 
published in the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 20/21 (see Appendix 
01 of the report) that apply to the Strategic CIL portion of the Enfield 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 



 

CABINET - 14.12.2022 

 

- 3 - 

2.  To approve the draft spending priorities set out below which will guide 
future allocations and spend of the Strategic portion of the Enfield Community 
Infrastructure Levy:  
a) Investment in green and blue infrastructure across the borough.  
b) Investment in health, sport and leisure infrastructure across the borough. 
c) Investment in public realm and environmental improvements across the 
borough, but especially in areas of regeneration and locations of commercial 
and industrial activity. 
d) Upgrades to the cultural and community facilities across the borough. 
e) Investment in sustainable transport infrastructure across the borough. 
f) Investment in education facilities to support skills development and job 
training. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5549) 
 

7 QUARTERLY HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MONITORING 
2022/23 QUARTER 2  
 
Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director Place providing an update on the current 
forecast outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The 
pressures against the budget, particularly in relation to energy price inflation, 
were highlighted; and the need to make progress on major work programmes. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the Quarter 2 HRA forecast outturn 
position for 2022/23 for both revenue and capital. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5498) 
 

8 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN  
 
Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director Place reviewing the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Business Plan to ensure the strategic priorities of the service 
are met. The effects of inflationary pressures were highlighted, particularly on 
the building programme, and in increased homelessness pressures. All 
London boroughs were similarly affected and the GLA was pressing for better 
funding arrangements to sustain housing delivery. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
Approve:  
1.  The revised development programme and hurdle rates for schemes. 
2.  The next five years Right to Buy programme expenditure of £94.1m. 
3.  The acquisitions programme and delegate authority to the Director of 
Housing and Regeneration for each purchase within the agreed financial 



 

CABINET - 14.12.2022 

 

- 4 - 

parameters outlined in the report and in consultation with the Director of 
Finance (Capital). 
 
Note: 
4.  The revised 10-year HRA Capital Programme budget for investment in 
existing council homes. 
5.  The updated HRA Business Plan and financial assumptions on which we 
will ensure an affordable and viable 30-year plan. 
6.  The HRA borrowing requirement of £304m over the next 10 years. 
7.  The social housing rent increase was agreed at the Autumn Budget. Rents, 
subject to approval, will increase by 7% in 2023-24, in line with Government’s 
imposed rent cap. Approval will come forward as part of the HRA rent setting 
report recommended to Council on 8th February 2023. 
8.  The proposed increase in rent charged on shared ownership properties 
from 2.75% to 3%, approval will come forward as part of the HRA rent setting 
report recommended to Council on 8th February 2023. 
9.  The designation of some sheltered housing blocks and the corresponding 
impact on service charges. 
10.  The increase in borrowing interest rates and long-term assumption taken 
in the Business Plan, and impact to the HRA business plan. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5499) 
 

9 QUARTERLY REVENUE MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 2  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources setting out the 
forecast outturn position, explaining how the Council’s income and 
expenditure compares to the original budgeted position for 2022/23, based on 
forecasts as at the end of August 2022. The report also provided the 
forecasted outturn for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). The impacts of key 
areas of pressure were highlighted, and that maintaining financial prudence 
remained a key aim for the authority. Officers confirmed that no additional 
funding had been released this financial year, and that Cabinet would receive 
a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) update in January. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
1.  Note: 
a. The 2022/23 financial year the General Fund revenue forecast outturn 
position of £16.7m adverse variance, arising in the main from demographic 
and cost pressures exceeding the £22m budgeted growth and unanticipated 
inflationary increases across pay and energy. 
b. Financial resilience remains a key priority for the Council and an in-year 
budget savings and cost control strategy is in place to protect the Council’s 
reserve levels. 



 

CABINET - 14.12.2022 

 

- 5 - 

c. The potential drawdown on reserves and the impact this has on the forecast 
level of reserves. The £3m contingency will be required to achieve the 
General Fund forecast outturn and the planned drawdown from reserves of 
£2m will also be required. 
d. The Covid-19 impact on the General Fund of £9.1m which will be funded 
from the Council specific Covid-19 earmarked reserve. 
e. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) revenue overspend of £2.1m, which is 
reflected in the balance sheet. 
2.  Require Executive Directors continue to work with Cabinet Members to 
robustly manage the underlying budget position, implement in year savings 
and further cost control measures deemed appropriate to the challenge faced, 
whilst managing, mitigating, and minimising the Covid-19 financial impact. 
3.  Note the potential forecast level of reserves and implications for 2022/23 
and challenging financial position over the life of the MTFP. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5490) 
 

10 QUARTERLY CAPITAL MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 2  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources providing an update 
on the forecast capital spend for 2022/23, taking into account the latest 
information available for all capital schemes including funding. Projects are in 
the process of being reviewed. Assurance was provided to Members of 
delivery of the capital programme; and that a Regeneration Board had been 
introduced and different ways of delivering could be used. It was noted that a 
considerable proportion of underspend was linked to spend of HIF 
infrastructure funding at Meridian Water. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the 2022/23 forecast spend of 
£302.8m against a budget of £486.4m, which is a forecast variance to budget 
of 38% across the programme. This reflects strategic and fiscally responsible 
decisions taken by the Council to manage delivery of its capital programme in 
response to inflationary pressures, increases in the cost of borrowing and 
current market conditions, as described in the report. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5497) 
 

11 HALF YEARLY TREASURY POSITION 2022/23  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources reviewing the 
activities of the Council’s Treasury Management function over the half year 



 

CABINET - 14.12.2022 

 

- 6 - 

period ended 30 September 2022. Assurance was provided that the Council 
was well funded, and that the activities would continue to be reviewed. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
1.  Note the contents of the report. 
2.  Recommend the report to proceed to Council. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5496) 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 18 January 2023 at 7:00pm. 
 
The Leader took the opportunity to thank Cabinet Members for their work this 
year, to thank officers on behalf of the Cabinet for all their hard work, and to 
wish everyone a happy festive period. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.58 pm. 
 
 
 


